
1C

Action

General Session

Approval of the February 2021 Consent Calendar

Executive Summary: The Executive Director recommends that the Commission approve the February 2021 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

Recommended Action: Approve the February 2021 Consent Calendar.

Presenter: None

Strategic Plan Goal

III. Communication and Engagement

- b) Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

Consent Calendar

Division of Professional Practices Action Items

For your adoption, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the February 11-12, 2021 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. **ADAMS, Michael C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

2. **ANTILLON, Richard R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

3. **AXTELL, Christopher I.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

4. **BARRAGAN, Adrian**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty (40) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

5. **BARRERA, Joseph M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

6. **BARTON, Richard E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

7. **BASU, Kasturi**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
8. **BELTRAM-COTA, Ruben D.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
9. **BENNETT, Maria**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
10. **BENNETT, Vicki E.**
She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
11. **BLUSKE, Tischia**
The pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
12. **BRAUN, David L.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
13. **BUCKLES, Robert T.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
14. **CARRILLO, Ramon**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days** and the pending applications for a *Preliminary Single Subject Teaching Credential*, *Certificate of Clearance*, and *Intern Single Subject Teaching Credential* are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
15. **CASILLAS, Manuel A.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

16. **CAVIN, Jason P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

17. **CHAVEZ, Martha A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

18. **CLARK, Steven P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

19. **COLEMAN, Brian P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

20. **CROWNOVER, Laura T.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

21. **CUESTAS, Daniel N.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

22. **CUEVA, Gabriel**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

23. **CUMMINGS, Matthew F.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

24. **CURRY, Amy M.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

25. **CUTTING, Dawn F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

26. **DELGADO, Raul**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

27. **DIAZ, Erik B.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

28. **DOZAL, Leroy**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

29. **DRAGO, Michael J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

30. **DUEN, Briana N.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

31. **DUMONT, Casey A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

32. **DURHAM, Claudia A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

33. **ECK, Bethany C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

34. **EGGLESTON, James E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

35. **ELPHICK, Emma F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

36. **ESPINO, Miguel A.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

37. **ESSICK, Brock R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

38. **EUDY, Ashley**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

39. **FIL, Jonathan M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

40. **FLORES, Sonny R.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

41. **FORTHOFFER, James F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

42. **FOULKS, Kenneth C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

43. **FRANK, John L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

44. **FRANKLIN, Demos**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

45. **FRY, Jennifer L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

46. **GAMBLIN, Lauren E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

47. **GARCIA, Jesus**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

48. **GARCIA, Marcus M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

49. **GEMPERLE, Kathleen H.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

50. **GODFREY, Robert A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

51. **GOMES, Vera E.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

52. **GONZALES, David P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

53. **GONZALEZ, Hector M.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

54. **GOODRICH-JONES, Mariah L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

55. **GOODWIN, Michael D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

56. **GRAMKOW, Sara A.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

57. **GRIGSBY, Rance M.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

58. **GUTIERREZ, Gregoria U.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

59. **HAMMOND, Lee R.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

60. **HAVERICK, Christopher D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application for a *30-Day Substitute Teaching Permit* is **granted**.

61. **HEILAND, David R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

62. **HELLER, Robert-Philippe**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

63. **HENDERSON, Elijah D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

64. **HERMAN, Laura U.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

65. **HERNANDEZ, Hamlet A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

66. **HO, John N.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

67. **HOUSTON, Lilian M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

68. **HURLEY, Christopher J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

69. **IBARRA, Aurelio**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

70. **INGRAM, Reginald C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

71. **JOYNER, Reba C.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

72. **KARDEL, Ann M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

73. **KHACHATRYAN, Mkhitar M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

74. **KING, Sandra L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

75. **KISNER, Karen L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

76. **KOONCE, Peter M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

77. **KRISS, Jeremy R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

78. **KUNASEK, Shawn P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

79. LADRE, David L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

80. LANEY, Lyndsey A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

81. LANFRI, Michelle D.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

82. LARSON, Tabitha P.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

83. LENARDUZZI, Natalie V.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

84. LEWIS, Brett M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

85. LUCIDO, Edward T.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

86. LUEBKE, Eric F.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

87. LUTHER, David M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period two hundred forty (240) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

88. **MAGANA, Carlos**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

89. **MAHON, Scott A.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

90. **MAINEZ JR., Thomas C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

91. **MARR, Michael B.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

92. **MEDINA, Michael A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

93. **MEREDITH, Mark A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

94. **MILES, Jeffrey K.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

95. **MITTONGTARE, Akarin**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

96. **MOSCHITTO, Ted S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

97. **MOSLEY, Gabriel**
The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
98. **NUGENT, Terry E.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
99. **O BIER, Heather L.**
She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
100. **OLSON, Claudia C.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
101. **PARDINI, Nathaniel S.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.
102. **PENDER, Michael V.**
The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
103. **PENEGOR, Sean M.**
He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
104. **PETERSON, Jeffrey M.**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
105. **PHAM, John**
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

106. **PHENIX, Alyssa**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

107. **POLE, Jason L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

108. **POMARE, Gail J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

109. **PROTHRO, Janelle C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

110. **PROVASOLI, Shantidas**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

111. **REA MORALES, Denise**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

112. **REICHL, Jun**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

113. **RENAKER, Eric J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

114. **RIVERA GARCIA, Gerson**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

115. **ROBINSON, Shannon L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

116. **ROCHA, Kevin M.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

117. **ROESSLER, Heather**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

118. **ROJAS, Pamela G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

119. **RUIZ, Luis III**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

120. **RUSSELL, Kevin L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

121. **SALVARI, Robert W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

122. **SANDERSON, James L.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

123. **SCALES, Cynthia**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

124. **SCHMIDT, Debra L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

125. **SMITH, Rochelle Y.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

126. **SOBERS, Ignacio A.**

The pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

127. **SWEET, Jessica N.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

128. **SYLVESTRI, Anthony J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

129. **TAPIA, Alysa M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

130. **TORRES, Hector F.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

131. **TRAN, Eddie P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

132. **VARGAS, Federico A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

133. **VASQUEZ, David A.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

134. **VASQUEZ, Janin M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

135. **WALKER III, Douglas L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

136. **WERNER, Scott J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

137. **WILLIAMS, Daniel P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

CONSENT DETERMINATIONS

The following consent determinations have been recommended by the Committee of Credentials pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 80320, which allows the Committee of Credentials to recommend to the Commission a settlement upon terms which protect the public, schoolchildren, and the profession.

138. **ALTAMIRANO, Edward**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that he is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

139. **CAMPBELL, Joshua C.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years, effective February 19, 2021 through February 19, 2026**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

140. **CHRISTIANSEN, Kim L.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, her certification documents are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**,

effective February 19, 2021 through February 19, 2026, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

141. ESPINOZA, Daniel E.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of three (3) years**, *effective February 19, 2021 through February 19, 2024*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

142. MORGAN, Adam R.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of four (4) years**, *effective February 19, 2021 through February 19, 2025*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

143. TADEMY, Marva A.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of three (3) years**, *effective February 19, 2021 through February 19, 2024*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

144. TRAN, Tom T.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of four (4) years**, *effective February 19, 2021 through February 19, 2025*, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

DEFAULT DECISIONS AND ORDERS FOR ADOPTION

A Deputy Attorney General has prepared the following Default Decisions and Orders for the Commission's adoption:

145. DAKER, Firas

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, the pending application is **denied**.

146. ROSS, Michael A.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days**.

PROPOSED DECISION FOR ADOPTION

An Administrative Law Judge has prepared the following Proposed Decision for the Commission's adoption, which is equivalent to the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials:

147. SAMRA, Gurpreet S.

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision reflects the Committee of Credentials' recommendation to **deny** the pending application as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

Division of Professional Practices Information Items

For your information, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the February 11-12, 2021 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

SELF-REVOCAION WITH PENDING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT PRIOR TO A RECOMMENDATION BY THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

148. CAMACHO, Jesus

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

149. CATO, Kevin T.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

150. MCMORRIS, Kirk

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

151. SHEEHAN, Richard M.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are revoked, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

152. SILVESTRI, Vincent B.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are revoked, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

153. SMITH, Andrew P.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

TERMINATION OF PROBATION

The following individual has successfully completed probation:

154. ROBERTSON, Patricia A.

Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on November 25, 2015, the **stay order is made permanent and her credentials are restored.**

MANDATORY ACTIONS

All certification documents were mandatorily revoked or denied by operation of law.

155. ANDREWS, Christine N.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft by embezzlement).

156. BAE, Abraham

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Vehicle Code section 23153(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content of .08% or more causing bodily injury) and admitted to enhancement of personally inflicted great bodily injury upon victim not an accomplice to the offense, a serious and violent felony.

157. BOTERO, Fabian Y.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.3 (contact minor with intent to commit sexual offense); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

158. BOURDETT, Jason E.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 287(b)(1) (oral copulation of person under 18 years) and 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse with a minor), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

159. DEVIN, Michael J.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273d(a) (corporal injury upon a child).

160. IORIO, Lisa

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possess controlled substance) and her felony conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11378 (possession of controlled substance for sale).

161. MCCOMB, Jason L.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (engaging in lewd conduct).

162. OJEDA, Mario

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.4(b) (meet with minor for lewd purpose), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

163. REED, Monte A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for felony violations of California Penal Code sections 261.5(d) (sex with a minor under 16 years) (2 counts), 288a(b)(2) (oral copulation with person under 16 years) (3 counts), 289(i) (sexual penetration with a foreign object, victim under 16 years) (2 counts), 288(c)(1) (lewd or lascivious act with a child 14 years) (1 count), and a misdemeanor violation of 288(c)(1) (lewd or lascivious act with a child 14 years) (1 count), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

164. ROBLES, JR., Jose

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for felony violations of California Penal Code sections 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse with a minor) (1 count), 289(h) (sexual penetration with a foreign object) (1 count), 243.4(a) (sexual battery) (1 count), 287(b)(1) (oral copulation with person under 18 years) (1 count), and a misdemeanor violation of 647.6(a) (annoy/molest a minor) (4 counts), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

165. RUIZ, Raul

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his

felony conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11378 (possession of a controlled substance for sale: heroin/cocaine).

166. WHITFIELD, Travis J.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his conviction for felony violations of California Penal Code sections 288.3(a) (luring) (1 count), 289(h) (sexual penetration by foreign object) (1 count), and misdemeanor violations of 311.1 (obscene matter depicting persons under 18 years) (2 counts), 311.2(d) (activity involving material depicting sexual conduct) (1 count), and 311.2(c) (distribution and possession with intent to distribute child pornography) (1 count); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

167. WOLFE, Lyris D.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault with deadly weapon or by force likely to produce great bodily injury), with admission of personal infliction of great bodily injury, a serious and violent felony.

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

168. CAJICA, Said

169. DENNEY, Alec

170. GUNDE III, John W.

171. RUIZ, Raul

SUSPENSION DUE TO REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS IN ANOTHER STATE

All credentials held by the following individual was suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44423.5, due to revocation of teaching credentials, license, or permits in another state. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing.

172. KARRAS, Constandinos A.

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individual is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

173. RODRIGUEZ, Michel

TERMINATION OF NO CONTEST SUSPENSION

The suspension of all credentials held by the following individual is terminated, pursuant to Education Code section 44424 or 44425, following final disposition of the case.

174. OJI, Kelechi C.

Committee of Credentials Vacancies for FY 2021-2022

Introduction

The Commission on Teacher Credentialing (Commission) makes appointments to the Committee of Credentials (Committee) pursuant to Education Code section 44240. This item presents information concerning the expected vacancies for three positions on the Committee.

Background

The Committee is comprised of seven members appointed by the Commission and consists of one elementary teacher, one secondary teacher, one school board member, one school administrator employee, and three public representatives.

The Committee normally meets three days each month at the offices of the Division of Professional Practices in Sacramento. Members review allegations of educator misconduct to determine whether to recommend discipline. However, due to the pandemic and resulting Executive Orders, the Committee has been conducting meetings by teleconference, in order to protect the health and safety of members, staff, and participants.

The Commission's Professional Practices Committee is responsible for informing "the Commission when vacancies occur or may be expected to occur on the Committee of Credentials." (CTC Policy Manual §510).

The terms of Public Member Ellen Gervase, School Administrator Jacob Guthrie, and Secondary Teacher Jannis Wilson expire on June 30, 2021.

Committee of Credentials Members

The current composition of the Committee and the terms are as follows:

Name	Date First Appointed	Current Term Expires
WADE "STEVE" THORPE Public Representative	07-01-18	06-30-22
Andrew Murphy Public Representative	08-07-20	06-30-22
ELLEN GERVASE, Chair Public Representative	07-01-15	06-30-21
DANA MORELINI Elementary Teacher	07-01-18	06-30-22
Darrel Woo School Board Member	11-30-18	06-30-22

Jacob Guthrie School Administrator	07-01-19	06-30-21
Jannis Wilson Secondary Teacher	11-25-19	06-30-21

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission reappoint Ellen Gervase, Jacob Guthrie and Jannis Wilson for another two-year term effective July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2023.

Validation of Service Rendered Without A Credential

The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of Education Code section 45036

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Services
Kimberly Chin	South San Francisco Unified	San Mateo	10/01/2020-10/30/2020
Andrea Friesen	Kings Canyon Unified	Fresno	09/01/2020-10/19/2020
Theresa Janzen	Cabrillo Unified	San Mateo	08/01/2020-08/13/2020
Jenna Joseph	San Mateo Union High	San Mateo	08/01/2020-08/26/2020
Tristan Kennedy	Oceanside Unified	San Diego	10/01/2020-10/24/2020
Tracy Lopez	Chico Unified	Butte	05/01/2020-08/26/2020
Jennifer Muschetto	Fountain Valley	Orange	11/19/2020-12/17/2020
Sarah Press	San Mateo High	San Mateo	11/01/2020-11/10/2020
Sagrario Rangel	Calexico Unified	Imperial	11/02/2020-11/18/2020
*Senorina Reis	Santa Clara COE	Santa Clara	09/01/2020-11/04/2020
Laura Rossi	San Mateo-Foster City	San Mateo	10/01/2020-10/06/2020
Cheryl Roy	Fullerton	Orange	10/01/2020-10/07/2020
Becky Saunders Mote	Mountain Empire Unified	San Diego	11/01/2020-11/30/2020
Daniel Sedgwick	Del Norte Unified	Del Norte	07/01/2020-10/02/2020
Matthew Smith	San Mateo-Foster City	San Mateo	10/01/2020-10/05/2020
William Szpor	Kings Canyon Unified	Fresno	11/01/2020-11/08/2020
Kathleen Talbot	San Mateo-Foster City	San Mateo	08/11/2020-08/24/2020

*Holds more than one credential

Proposed Adoption of Corrected Language for the Pupil Personnel Services Credential Program Standards

Introduction

Following adoption of the Pupil Personnel Services (PPS) School Psychology Program Standards at the April 2019 Commission on Teacher Credentialing (Commission) meeting, a concern was raised by members of the PPS work group that an inadvertent error had been made in Program Standard 3 - Monitoring, Supporting, and Assessing Candidate Progress Toward Meeting Credential Requirements. This agenda item proposes language that would correct this unintended error for Commission consideration and adoption.

Background

The Commission adopted the PPS School Psychology Credential preconditions, program standards, and performance expectations at the [April 2019](#) meeting. The requirement of three years of experience as a professional in the field is included for site supervisors in Program Standard 4. However, this same three-year experience requirement was unintentionally included in the standard for program faculty. This was not a recommendation of the PPS work group and not intended to be presented as such with other changes to the standards. Also, none of the other PPS program standards contain a minimum number of years specified for faculty. Rather, the standards include language that requires faculty to be qualified. In responding to the Common Standards, institutions provide criteria for faculty hiring and this information is confirmed during the site visit.

After analyzing the feedback and to be consistent with other Commission standards for faculty, Commission staff recommends correcting Program Standard 3 to eliminate the three years of experience for program faculty. The proposed correction would not change the requirement that institutions demonstrate that their faculty is qualified for their role. The language proposed to be eliminated in Program Standard 3 is provided below, as indicated by the strikethrough.

Program Standard 3. Monitoring, Supporting, and Assessing Candidate Progress Toward Meeting Credential Requirements

Faculty, program supervisors and district-employed supervisors monitor and support each candidate toward mastering the SPPEs. The program uses evidence-based assessment instruments to guide and support candidates to understand and address areas for personal and academic improvement and to help candidates develop the knowledge, skills, dispositions and abilities necessary to perform as highly skilled school psychologists. Qualified faculty members ~~have a minimum of three years of professional practice and~~ are assigned and available to advise applicants and candidates about their academic, professional and personal development, and

to assist each candidate's professional placement. The program provides support and assistance to candidates and only retains candidates who are suited for entry into or advancement as school psychologists. The school psychology program provides reasonable accommodations for those with special needs, including accessible academic programs and clinical practice experiences.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed corrected language for Pupil Personnel Services School Psychology Program Standard 3 as shown above.